Reduced carbon case vs. reference case $ million 3   10   17   27   432
Low carbon case vs. reference case $ million 15   50   95   110   2,127

Costs of installed renewable energy

Reduced carbon case vs. reference case $ million 0   1   1   2   24
Low carbon case vs. reference case $ million 8   54   31   37   1,121

Total costs

Reduced carbon case vs. reference case $ million 3   10   18   29   455
Low carbon case vs. reference case $ million 23   104   126   147   3,249

Buildings: Residential

Table 5. Estimated incremental costs under the Reduced Carbon Case and the Low Carbon Case:
 Sensitivity test: all costs +25%

Table 6. Estimated incremental costs under the Reduced Carbon Case and the Low Carbon Case:
 Sensitivity test: all costs -25%

2014 2024 2034 2044 Cumulative

Costs of energy efficiency and conservation

Reduced carbon case vs. reference case $ million 5   19   34   54   852
Low carbon case vs. reference case $ million 29   99   188   217   4,198

Costs of installed renewable energy

Reduced carbon case vs. reference case $ million 0   1   1   2   37
Low carbon case vs. reference case $ million 13   86   49   59   1,770

Total costs

Reduced carbon case vs. reference case $ million 5   20   36   56   889
Low carbon case vs. reference case $ million 41   184   237   275   5,968

2014 2024 2034 2044 Cumulative

Costs of energy efficiency and conservation

Reduced carbon case vs. reference case $ million 3   12   21   32   511
Low carbon case vs. reference case $ million 17   59   113   130   2,519

Costs of installed renewable energy

Reduced carbon case vs. reference case $ million 0   1   1   2   37
Low carbon case vs. reference case $ million 13   86   49   59   1,770

Total costs

Reduced carbon case vs. reference case $ million 3   13   22   35   549
Low carbon case vs. reference case $ million 30   145   162   189   4,289

Buildings: Residential

Figure 10. Breakdown of incremental cumulative costs for existing homes under the Reduced Carbon Case.

Net cost to
home owners,

146

Incentives,
education,

regulatory, 134

Program
administration

costs, 45

Cummulative costs of energy efficiency and
conservation in existing homes over 2014-2044

under reduced carbon case ($ million)

Net cost to
home owners, 10

Incentives,
education,

regulatory, 3

Program
administration

costs, 1

Cummulative costs of renewable energy in existing
homes over 2014-2044

under reduced carbon case ($ million)

Buildings: Residential

Figure 11. Breakdown of incremental cumulative costs for new homes under the Reduced Carbon Case.

Net cost to
home owners,

155

Incentives,
education,

regulatory, 142

Program
administration

costs, 47

Cummulative costs of energy efficiency and
conservation in new homes over 2014-2044

under reduced carbon case ($ million)

Net cost to
home owners, 21

Incentives,
education,

regulatory, 1

Program
administration

costs, 1

Cummulative costs of renewable energy in new
homes over 2014-2044

under reduced carbon case ($ million)

[…]

Reduced carbon case vs. reference case $ million 1   5   11   19   272
Low carbon case vs. reference case $ million 4   13   26   43   636

Figure 29. Breakdown of incremental cumulative costs for large industrial facilities under the Reduced Carbon Case and the
Low Carbon Case.

Large Industrial Facilities

Net cost to
facility owners,

122

Incentives,
education,

regulatory, 112

Program
administration

costs, 37

Cummulative costs of energy efficiency in large
industrial facilities over 2014-2044 under reduced

carbon case ($ million)

Net cost to
facility owners,

286

Incentives,
education,

regulatory, 262

Program
administration

costs, 87

Cummulative costs of energy efficiency in large
industrial facilities over 2014-2044 under low

carbon case ($ million)

Table 13. Estimated incremental costs under the Reduced Carbon Case and the Low Carbon Case:
 Sensitivity test: all costs +25%

Table 14. Estimated incremental costs under the Reduced Carbon Case and the Low Carbon Case:
 Sensitivity test: all costs -25%

Large Industrial Facilities

2014 2024 2034 2044 Cumulative

Total costs of energy efficiency improvements

Reduced carbon case vs. reference case $ million 2   7   14   24   340
Low carbon case vs. reference case $ million 4   16   33   53   794

2014 2024 2034 2044 Cumulative

Total costs of energy efficiency improvements

Reduced carbon case vs. reference case $ million 1   4   8   14   204
Low carbon case vs. reference case $ million 3   10   20   32   477

Assumptions

Assumptions that underpin the analysis are listed below. They are based on our interpretation of the ETP Discussion Paper.
Where we have made assumptions additional to those in the Paper, they are denoted with “*”.

o Total energy consumption for personal transportation in 2009 is 25,273,000 GJ.

o The energy content of gasoline and diesel is, respectively, 32.18 MJ per liter and 35.86 MJ per liter. In 2009 gasoline
accounted for 92.5% of total fuel use for personal transport (passenger car and passenger truck) in Alberta; diesel accounted
for virtually all of the remaining 7.5%. The weighted average energy content of passenger fuels is thus assumed to be 32.46
MJ per liter.*

o Total implied fuel consumption in 2009 is 778.7 million liters.*

o The average fuel economy of a personal transport vehicle (weighted average of NRCAN passenger car and passenger truck
data) in Alberta in 2009 is 10.54 liters per 100 km. The average fuel economy of an electric vehicle is 20.5 kWh per 100 km